Microchip Technology - A40MX02-3VQ80 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 vii
40MX and 42MX FPGA Families
2.3 Ordering Information
The following figure shows ordering information.All the following tables show plastic and ceramic device
resources, temperature and speed grade offerings.
Figure 1 • Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
Blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
Application (Temperature Range)
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
CQ =Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
BG = Plastic Ball Grid Array
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% Faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% Faster than Standard
–3 = Approximately 35% Faster than Standard
–F = Approximately 40% Slower than Standard
A40MX02  = 3,000 System Gates
A40MX04  = 6,000 System Gates
A42MX09  = 14,000 System Gates
A42MX16  = 24,000 System Gates
A42MX24  = 36,000 System Gates
A42MX36  = 54,000 System Gates
A42MX16 1 PQ 100G ES
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
PG =Ceramic Pin Grid Array
A = Automotive (–40 to +125°C)
DS2316 Datasheet Revision 15.0 3
40MX and 42MX FPGAs
Figure 37 • 40MX Junction Temperature and Voltage Derating Curves (Normalized to TJ = 25°C, VCC = 3.3 V)
Note: This derating factor applies to all routing and propagation delays
3.11.5 PCI System Timing Specification
The following tables list the critical PCI timing parameters and the corresponding timing parameters for
the MX PCI-compliant devices.
3.11.6 PCI Models
Microsemi provides synthesizable VHDL and Verilog-HDL models for a PCI Target interface, a PCI
Target and Target+DMA Master interface. Contact the Microsemi sales representative for more details.
3.60 0.83 0.85 0.92 0.96 1.14 1.25 1.53
Table 32 • Clock Specification for 33 MHz PCI
Symbol Parameter
PCI A42MX24 A42MX36
UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
tCYC CLK Cycle Time 30 – 4.0 – 4.0 – ns
tHIGH CLK High Time 11 – 1.9 – 1.9 – ns
tLOW CLK Low Time 11 – 1.9 – 1.9 – ns
Table 33 • Timing Parameters for 33 MHz PCI
Symbol Parameter
PCI A42MX24 A42MX36
UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
tVAL CLK to Signal Valid—Bused Signals 2 11 2.0 9.0 2.0 9.0 ns
tVAL(PTP) CLK to Signal Valid—Point-to-Point 2 2 12 2.0 9.0 2.0 9.0 ns
tON Float to Active 2 – 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 ns
tOFF Active to Float – 28 – 8.31 – 8.31 ns
tSU Input Set-Up Time to CLK—Bused Signals 7 – 1.5 – 1.5 – ns
Table 31 • 40MX Temperature and Voltage Derating Factors (Normalized to TJ = 25°C, VCC = 3.3 V)
40MX Voltage
Temperature
–55°C –40°C 0°C 25°C 70°C 85°C 125°C
3.00 3.30 3.60
Voltage (V)
D